# ATTORNEY DOCKET NO: M-9722-1P US

	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
08-29-2001	HEET PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFIC
TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR C	======================================
ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY 101827350	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
(a) Connors, Christopher M.	Name: Trilogy Development Group, Inc.
(b) Miller, Andrew F.	Street Address: 6034 West Courtyard Drive
(c) Walsky, Joshua P.	City: Austin Texas 78730
(d) Singh, James	Country: USA
(e) Leamon, Andrew	_
(f) VanDyke, Jeffrey R.	23
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
Yes No	i de la companya de
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Assignment Merger	Name:
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:
Other	City: State: Zip:
	Country:
Execution Date: a) 6/1/01; b) 5/31/01; c) 7/20/01; d) 6/15/01; e) 8/15/01; & f) 6/1/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
9,0,10,01, 4,1,0,1,0	☐ Yes ☐ No
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, to</li> </ol>	he execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) - 09/770,137	B. Patent No.(s)
Title: Method And Apparatus For Product Comparison	
Additional num	nbers attached? Yes No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE
Name: SAMUEL G. CAMPBELL III	
Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP	
Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 19-2386
<u> </u>	
09/29/2001 90HMED1 00000002 192386 09770137	Charge Deposit Account 19-2386 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account 19-2386 any amounts overpaid
V0/E7/EV41 11111111111111111111111111111111111	19-2300 any amounts overpaid
01 FC:581 / DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
DO NOT 03E	THIS STACE
8. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Samuel G. Campbell III 42,381	11 Cylulto 8/17/01
Name of Person Signing	Signature/ Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

782564 v1

PATENT

REEL: 012106 FRAME: 0103

Attorney Docket No.: M-9722-1P US

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

Christopher M. Connors	of	Austin, Texas	
Andrew F. Miller	of	Austin, Texas	
Joshua P. Walsky	of	Austin, Texas	
James Singh	of	Austin, Texas	
Andrew Leamon	of	Wayne, Pennsylvania	
Jeffrey R. VanDyke	of	Austin, Texas	

hereby sell, assign and transfer to Trilogy Development Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6034 West Courtyard Drive, Austin, Texas 78730, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in our invention in

### Method And Apparatus For Product Comparison

for which we filed a United States Patent Application on January 26, 2001, which now has Serial No. 09/770,137, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; we authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from us; we agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, their successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and we request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns.

Executed this day of A.	<u>re</u> , 2001.
	Cut on Com-
	Christopher M. Connors
State of <u>TEXAS</u> ) ) ss. County of <u>Travis</u> )	
County of <u>Travis</u> )  On <u>Nyme 1, 2001</u> befo	ore me, <u>Kathlyun lee Bromley</u> s personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
personally appeared Christopher M. Connor	s personally known to me or proved to me on the basis hose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exe and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the	cuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instru-	ment.

KATHLEEN LEE BROMLEYITY ESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
State of Texas
My Commission Expires
April 1(2002 SIGN ATURE OF NOTARY)

- 1 -

757705 v1

**EXECUTED IN COUNTERPART** 

PATENT REEL: 012106 FRAME: 0104

Executed this 31 day of	, 2944.
A)	Andrew F. Miller
State of <u>Texas</u> ) ) ss. County of <u>Travis</u> )	
County of <u>7ravis</u> )	
On May 31,2001 before me, Karpersonally appeared Andrew F. Miller personally known to satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is(are and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the perwhich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
KATHLEEN LEE BROMLEY Notary Public State of Texas My Commission Expires April 1, 2002  VITNESS my I	nand and official seal.  AFM LEE DOWNER  OF NOTARY
Executed this day of	, 2001.
	Joshua P. Walsky
State of	
On before me, personally appeared Joshua P. Walsky personally known to a satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is(are) and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the pe which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
WITNESS my h	nand and official seal.
SIGNATURE C	OF NOTARY

- 2 -

757705 v1

Executed this	15th day of_	June	, 2001.
			$\downarrow$
			James Singh
State of <u>IEXAS</u> County of <u>Travis</u>			
and acknowledged to r	o be the person ne that he/she/ eir signature(s)	n(s) whos they execution on the in	known to me or proved to me on the basis of e name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument the the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) astrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ent.
		(ATHLEEN LE Notary State of My Commis April 1,	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  EBROMLEY PUBLIC TEXAS  TOTOMICS UP E OF NOTARY 2002
Executed this _	day of		, 2001.
			Andrew Leamon
State of	) ) ss. )		
On		before	e me,
satisfactory evidence to and acknowledged to n	o be the person ne that he/she/t ir signature(s)	n(s) whose they execu on the in	ally known to me or proved to me on the basis of a name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument atted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), strument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ent.
			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
			SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

- 3 -

Executed this day of _	June	, 2001.	
	<u></u>	Jeffrey R. Van Dyke	
State of <u>Texas</u> ) ss.  County of <u>Taxly</u> )			
County of <u>Travis</u> )			,
On	before me, Dyke personally kr	Kalleen Lee by nown to me or proved to me	on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the persond acknowledged to me that he/she and that by his/her/their signature(swhich the person(s) acted, executed the satisfactory acted.	on(s) whose name(s /they executed the s ) on the instrument	) is(are) subscribed to the w same in his/her/their authorize	ithin instrument ed capacity(ies),
which the person(s) acted, executed t	-WATE	S my hand and Afficial seal	
No Sto	IN LEE BROMLEY Stary Public ste of Texas mmission Expires GN A pril 1, 2002	SS my hand and official seal.  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	nly

Attorney Docket No.: M-9722-1P US

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

roi good and vaid	able consideration, re	eceip	of which is hereby acknowledged, we
Christopher M. Connors		of	Austin, Texas
Andrew F. Miller		of	Austin, Texas
Joshua P. Walsky		of	Austin, Texas
James Singh		of	Austin, Texas
Andrew Leamon		of	Wayne, Pennsylvania
Jeffrey R. VanDyke		of	Austin, Texas
place of business at 6034 V entire right, title and intere	West Courtyard Drive st throughout the wo	e, Aı ırld iı	nent Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a astin, Texas 78730, its successors and assigns, the nour invention in  For Product Comparison
No. 09/770,137, and all padivisions, reissues, continufiling of said applications; countries for said invention we agree to execute all padand generally to do everytheir request and expense,	tent applications and lations and extension we authorize the and and to claim all ripers useful in connecting possible to aid sain obtaining and end of States Patent and	d pate ns the above ights ction aid a forci	ation on January 26, 2001, which now has Serial ents of every country for said invention, including ereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the e-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign of priority without further authorization from us; with said United States and foreign applications, ssignee, their successors, assigns and nominees, at ng patents for said invention in all countries; and demark Office issue all patents granted for said rs and assigns.
Executed this	_ day of		, 2001.
			Christopher M. Connors
State of)			
)	SS.		
County of			
On	befor	·a ·	me,
			conally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to and acknowledged to me tl	be the person(s) who nat he/she/they execu ignature(s) on the in	ose n uted nstru	ame(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
		WI	TNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIC	GNATURE OF NOTARY

EXECUTED IN CUENTERPART REEL: 012106 FRAME: 0108

Executed this	day of	, 2001.
		Andrew F. Miller
State of)		
State of	SS.	
On		before me,
personally appeared <b>Andr</b> satisfactory evidence to be and acknowledged to me t	the person(s) hat he/she/the ignature(s) on	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument y executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
personally appeared Josh satisfactory evidence to be and acknowledged to me t	ss.  20, 2001  ua P. Walsky  the person(s)  that he/she/the  signature(s) or	before me, <u>Naturen</u> <u>A promes</u> personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument y executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

- 2 -

Executed this	day of	, 2001.
		James Singh
State of	) ) ss.	
County of	)	
On	be	fore me,
satisfactory evidence to and acknowledged to m	be the person(s) when that he/she/they extra signature(s) on the	ally known to me or proved to me on the basis of hose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument secuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ument.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Executed this	day of	, 2001.
		Andrew Leamon
State of	)	
State of	) ss. )	
On		fore me,
satisfactory evidence to and acknowledged to m	be the person(s) when that he/she/they extra signature(s) on the	sonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of hose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument tecuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the ument.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

- 3 -

Executed this	day of		, 2001.
			Jeffrey R. VanDyke
State of  County of	) ) ss.		
County of	)		
satisfactory evidence to land acknowledged to me	rey R. VanDyl be the person(s) that he/she/the signature(s) or	xe person ) whose r y executed the instr	me, ally known to me or proved to me on the basis of name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument d the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), rument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of it.
		V	VITNESS my hand and official seal.
		$\overline{\overline{S}}$	IGNATURE OF NOTARY

### **ASSIGNMENT**

To good and variable consideration	i, receip	t of which is hereby acknowledged, we
Christopher M. Connors	of	Austin, Texas
Andrew F. Miller	of	Austin, Texas
Joshua P. Walsky	of	Austin, Texas
James Singh	of	Austin, Texas
Andrew Leamon	of	Wayne, Pennsylvania
Jeffrey R. VanDyke	of	Austin, Texas
place of business at 6034 West Courtyard Dentire right, title and interest throughout the	rive, Au world in	nent Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a astin, Texas 78730, its successors and assigns, the nour invention in  For Product Comparison
No. 09/770,137, and all patent applications a divisions, reissues, continuations and extens filing of said applications; we authorize the countries for said invention, and to claim all we agree to execute all papers useful in contant and generally to do everything possible to ait their request and expense, in obtaining and	and pate sions the e above I rights mection d said a enforci and Trad	tion on January 26, 2001, which now has Serial ents of every country for said invention, including ereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the e-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign of priority without further authorization from us; with said United States and foreign applications, ssignee, their successors, assigns and nominees, at ng patents for said invention in all countries; and demark Office issue all patents granted for said rs and assigns.
Executed this day of		, 2001.
		Christopher M. Connors
State of ) ss. County of )		
	efore	me,
personally appeared Christopher M. Conne of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) and acknowledged to me that he/she/they ex	ors pers whose n kecuted e instru	sonally known to me or proved to me on the basis name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
	WI	TNESS my hand and official seal.
	SIC	GNATURE OF NOTARY
757705 v1	- 1 -	EXECUTED IN COUNTERPART

PATENT **REEL: 012106 FRAME: 0112** 

Executed this _	day of	, 2001.
		Andrew F. Miller
State of	`	
State of  County of	) ) ss.	
County of	)	
On		efore me,
satisfactory evidence to and acknowledged to m	be the person(s) we be that he/she/they ex r signature(s) on the	rsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of hose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument secuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), e instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ument.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Executed this	day of	, 2001.
		Joshua P. Walsky
State of	)	
State of	) ss. )	
On		efore me,
personally appeared <b>Jo</b> satisfactory evidence to and acknowledged to m	shua P. Walsky pe be the person(s) we that he/she/they ex ir signature(s) on the	ersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of those name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

- 2 -

Exc	ecuted this	day of	, 2001.
			James Singh
State of County of _		) ) ss. )	
On personally satisfactory and acknow and that by	appeared Ja v evidence to vledged to me v his/her/their	be the person(s) we that he/she/they ex	efore me, ally known to me or proved to me on the basis of hose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument secuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the ument.
			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
			SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
			305t, 2001.  Andrew Leamon
State of County of _		) ) ss. )	
satisfactory and acknow and that by	appeared And evidence to wledged to may his/her/their	be the person(s) we that he/she/they ex	efore me,
			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
			SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

- 3 -

Executed this	day of	, 2001.
		Jeffrey R. VanDyke
State of	)	
State of	SS.	
On	t	pefore me,
personally appeared <b>Jeffr</b> satisfactory evidence to b and acknowledged to me	ey R. VanDyke e the person(s) we that he/she/they esignature(s) on the	personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), he instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

- 4 -

**RECORDED: 08/23/2001**